re

st
 ra

te
 ri

sk
:

W
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
ef

fe
ct

iv
e

in
te

re
st

ra
te

W
ith

in
1

ye
ar

1
-

2
Ye

ar
s

2
-

3
ye

ar
s

3
-

4
ye

ar
s

4
-

5
ye

ar
s

M
or

e
th

an
5

ye
ar

s
To

ta
l

Gr
ou

p
N

ot
e

%
RM

RM
RM

RM
RM

RM
RM

20
15

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

 in
st

ru
m

en
t

Te
rm

 lo
an

14
4.

45
71

,1
15

74
,3

45
77

,7
20

81
,2

50
84

,9
40

41
7,

34
0

80
6,

71
0

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2015

cont’d

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  cont’d

 (d) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  Transactional currency exposures arise from sales to South Asia customers. These sales are priced in
Ringgit Malaysia but invoiced in United States Dollar (“USD”) and Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”).

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and IDR exchange rates against the functional currencies of the Group, with all other variables
held constant:

2015 2014

RM RM

Profit after tax

USD/RM - strengthen by 3% 46,665 32,462

 - weaken by 3% (46,665) (32,462)

IDR/RM - strengthen by 3% 116 -

 - weaken by 3% (116) -

29.  SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

 (a) On 29 June 2015, the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company was increased from RM14,853,300
to RM20,000,000 by way of issuing 51,467,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each at issued price of
RM0.38 per ordinary shares for a total consideration of RM19,557,460 as part of Initial Public Offering
(“IPO”).

 (b) On 30 September 2015, the Company proposed the establishment of an employees’ share option scheme
for the eligible Directors and employees of the Group of up to thirty percent (30%) of issued and paid up
capital of the Company.